
 
                       Adam Diehm (Deem) 
                4th great grandfather of Mary (Dem) Cramblit  
       more on Deem genforum.com site 
    
Adam Diehm    b. in Germany      per blp@imcnet.net 
 “he came to the American Colonies around 1725. He was one of the earliest settlers in Hagerstown Maryland. “ per http://www.angelfire.com/wv/MissChievious/Tecumapease.html 
     married (unk) 
 | 
 |-Johannes Adam Diehm b. 1731 in Haslach Germany d: March 08, 1802 in  Uniontown,Fayette Co., PA per blp@imcnet.net (many posts on genforum.com) & LDS 
  “Arrived on the ship "Patience" Sept, 19, 1749 “  
          Will of Johannes Diehm (John Deem); In the name of God, Amen.  I John Deem of Fayette County Common wealth of Pennsylvania German being weak in body and in perfect  
      mind and memory thanks              be given to almighty God, calling to mind the mortality of my body knowing that it is appointed for all men once to die.  I do make and ordain  
     this may last will and testament, that is to say principally                     and first I give and recommend my soul into the hand of almighty God that gave it, and my body I  
    recommend to the earth to be buried in decent Christian burial at the discretion of my executors.   Nothing doubting again by the mighty power of God to receive the same  (---)  
   and as touching such worldly estate as God has pleased to bless me with in this life.  I give, demise, and dispose of the same                 in manner and form following.  After all  
   my charges and lawful debts and contracts are discharged all my real and personal estate to be equally divided amongst my beloved children, namely, Lewis,                   
     Mark, John, Adam and Jacob as also Catharina and Margaret.  After a discount of those indebted to the estate the balance being counted the residue of their legacy only and those  
    not indebted are to                     draw  equal shares with them indebted considering the debt to be a part of the (---) only those contracts being heretofore made must be fulfilled.   
    Concerning the land that I sold to Mark & George               provided they fulfill their contract for both which there is an article specifying the contracts.  Furthermore I  
    make, constitute and ordain John Sallady & Ab--- Merritt to be my executors, ratifying and              confirming this to be my will and testament and do hereby revoke and  
    discard all and every other will and testament confirming this the (---).  In witness whereof I have here with set my hand and seal   this Thirtieth day of August in  
     the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and ninety seven in the presence of... Phillip (Weholes) Robert (Baird)  Adam (Parker)             Signed - Johannes Diehm 
         married Anna Christina Bruenig   d/o Mark Bruenig-came to US on the ship Duke of Wirtenbert   or NICHOLAS BRUENIG & ANNA HOFFMAN 
  | 
  |-Lewis Deem               aka Ludwig Deem       b. Bef. 1754  d: 1802 in Luzerne, Fayette, PA 
  |        married Rosina (unk) 
  | 
  |-Maria Margaret Deem        b.  August 1, 1759 in Berks, PA               
  | 
  |-Catherine Deem            aka Catharina Deem         b. 1766 
  |         married Wilhelm Klous or Claus 
  | 
  |-John Nicholas Deem      b.  21 Nov 1756  in Maryland per LDS d: 1833 in Astoria Cemetery, Poastown, Ohio or 30 Aug 1835 in  Middletown, Butler, OH per LDS 
  |  also reported as JOHAN NICOLAS DEEM        b.September 6, 1753 per deem2.doc 
  | John DEEM and members of his family are buried in the Astoria Cemetery in Madison township, Butler Co. (section 6, township 2, range 4). It is also known as the  
        | Astoria-Poastown  and Elk Creek Cemetery. Among  the earliest burials there are: Joseph Deem, son of Adam and Jane Deem, died August 24, 1818;  
         | aged 7 years. John Deem died August 29, 1835 age 83. Mary Deem died March 20,1845 age 91. Adam Deem died September 2, 1829 age 50. Jane  
       | Campbell consort of Adam Deem died September 25, 1847 age 63. John H. Deem died Feb. 12, 1862 aged 70. Elizabeth wife of John H.  
     | Deem died March 29, 1867 age 71. Elizabeth Hinkle, died May 21, 1859 aged 76. Joseph Hinkle, senior  died July 3, 1881 aged 94. 
  | John died one day short of his 82nd birthday. His will, which was written on March 7, 1835, names his wife, Mary, as his sole 
  | beneficiary. Joseph DEEM and John H. DEEM are listed as executors, but their relationship to their father is not stated in the will. The will was witnessed by Robert  
    | DINE and George  LEIBER. Interestingly enough, the will is signed "Johan N. Diehm". The inventory of John DEEM's estate provide some  
  | outstanding debts owed to him by five people, including his sons, Joseph DEEM and John H. DEEM. After  settlement of the estate, the widow of the  
    | deceased was due $343.77, which included the unpayed debts. 
  | Note: Johan Nicolas DIEHM was born on November 21, 1756 in Berks Co.,Pennsylvania and baptized November 28, 1756 at Trinity Tulpehocken Reformed Church by  
    | one account. His obituary at the time of his death identified his birthplace as Maryland. His age was given as 82 minus one day which would  
     | put his birth date at September 6, 1753. This conflict needs to be researched further. Johan DIEHM is listed with his brother, Mark, on a list  
    | of young people who have started to go to instruction on February 6, 1771 at the Evangelical Reformed Church in Frederick Maryland. At some  
    | point in time, the name DIEHM was anglicized to DEEM. Most records found after 1790 show the new spelling of DEEM. John DEEM was living  
       | in Westmoreland Co., Pennsylvania at the time of his daughter Christina's baptism on September 10, 1783. The DEEM name is very uncommon.  
      | The census and marriage  



     | records mentioned above are some of the earliest records I have found for the name DEEM. No DEEMs appear in the 1790 First Federal  
     | Census for Ky., Virginia, North Carolina, Maryland, or South Carolina. DEEM's do appear in the first Pennsylvania Census, however. By 1792,  
    | his family was living in Ky. where his son John H. was born. John DEEM and his son Adam are found in the Second Census of Ky.  
   | which was enumerated August 1, 1800. At that time, they were residents of Campbell Co., Ky.. Four of his eight children were  also married  
   | in Campbell County. Adam DEEM was married December 23, 1800 in Harrison Co., Ky.. Adam DEEM and his brother-in-law Thomas ISRAEL were some of the  
  |                   first settlers of Butler Co., Ohio. He moved to Ohio in 1803 and bought property in Madison Township, Butler Co., November 3, 1808. He later purchased additional  
   | tracts in 1811. He is also found in early Ohio tax records. John DEEM followed his son to Butler Co. in 1810. His son John H. DEEM was also a  
   | Butler County resident before the war of 1812. 
  |        married Mary Dils aka Mary Magthalena Diehl b: ABT 1754 
      |  d/o Philip Dils & Mary (unk)  per LDS by Nancy Keith 12901 Holly Lane , Manakin Sabot, VA,  23103 2236 
  |  & by Michael Wayne BARRETT  3422 Chantz Court , Florence, SC, 29501 
  | | 
  | |-Barbara Deem b. ca1777  d. 1 AUG 1846 in Decatur Co, IN Burial: Decatur Co, IN  
  | |        married William Chambers 5 AUG 1803 in Campbell Co, KY b: 1777 
  | | 
  | |-Adam Deem b. 27 JAN 1779  d. 2 SEP 1829 in Butler Co, OH Burial: 3 SEP 1829 Astoria Cem, Butler Co, OH  
  | |          married Jane "Jenny" Campbell 23 DEC 1800 in Harrison, KY  b: 3 DEC 1783 
  | | 
  | |-John H. Deem b. 16 OCT 1782 in KY  d. 12 FEB 1862 in Butler Co, OH Burial: Butler Co, OH  
  | |         married Elizabeth Darr  1 8 DEC 1814 in Butler Co, OH b: ABT 1796 in MD 
  | | 
  | |-Christina Deem b. 27 MAY 1779 in Westmoreland, PA   d. 25 MAY 1834 in Decatur Co, IN Burial: in  Hebron Cem, Decatur co, IN 
  | |             married Thomas Israel 27 OCT 1798 in Campbell Co, KY  b: 25 FEB 1777 in Culpepper Co, VA 
  | | 
  | |-Thomas Deem b. 30 MAY 1796 in KY   d. 24 SEP 1853 in IN  
  | |        m1. Sarah Campbell 25 JUL 1816 in Butler Co, OH b: 1800 
  | |        m2. Sarah Rinor 29 DEC 1825 in Preble Co, OH  b: 20 OCT 1809 
  | | 
  | |-Betty Deem  “Betsey” b. 6 NOV 1783  d. 4 JUN 1867 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH Burial: Eaton, Preble Co, OH 
  | |       married Daniel Black 20 APR 1802 in Campbell Co, KY b: 2 SEP 1776 
  | | 
  | |-Mary Deem  b. 1787 
  | |        married John Chambers 12 SEP 1807 in Campbell Co, KY b: BEF 1790 
  | | 
  | | 
  | |-Josef Deem          b: 20 SEP 1801 in Campbell Co, KY      d. 14 FEB 1873 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH  Burial: in Mound Hill Cem, Eaton, Preble Co, OH  
  |  Note: He moved with his parents near Middleton, Oh in Butler County in 1810. Joseph DEEM had been converted August 12, 1821 at a camp meeting held on  
     |  Indian Creek in Butler County and joined the church immediately thereafter. His wife became a church member in 1823. Joseph DEEM  
      |  and his wife moved to Preble County in 1836 and took up residence about two miles northeast of Eaton. He worked his farm all of his life. Both were members     
     |  of the Methodist Episcopal church. married Frances "Fanny" Torr 18 DEC 1823 in Butler Co, OH b: 1 NOV 1800 in Shelby Co, KY  d. 15 JAN 1874  
  |  Burial: JAN 1874 Mound Hill Cem, Eaton, Preble Co, OH d/o William Torr b: 13 JAN 1774 in VA  & Anna Campbell 
  |  | 
  |  |-William T. Deem  b: 26 SEP 1824 d. 14 APR 1905 in Preble Co, OH Burial: 1905 Eaton, Preble Co, OH  
  |  |       m1. Sarah Harshman 10 OCT 1850 in Preble Co, OH  b: 1830 
  |  |       m2. Susan Kinsey   4 SEP 1845 in OH  
  |  | 
   |  |-Maria Deem  b: 2 APR 1831 in Middletown, Butler Co, OH d. 16 MAY 1890 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH  
  |  | Note: obit abstract (1850-1890); 'Surface, Mrs. Maria Deem, died at home near Eaton May 16, 1890. Born near Middleton, OH, Butler Co. Apr 12, 
  |  | 1831. In 1835 her parents moved to farm now owned by James Deem. 
  |  |        married Moses Surface Sept 25/26, 1850, Methodist  b: 17 OCT 1828 in Preble Co, OH 
  |  | 
   |  |-John T. Deem  b: 6 JUN 1833 d. 1913 Burial: 1913 Eaton, Preble Co, OH  



  |  |        married Malinda Risinger 17 NOV 1853 in Preble Co, OH b: 1831 
  |  | 
   |  |-Jane Deem   b: 13 NOV 1835 d. 1 DEC 1911  Burial: Eaton, Preble Co, OH  
  |  |        married Milton Spacht 5 JUN 1856 in Preble b: 9 FEB 1831 
  |  | 
   |  |-Francis Marion Deem  b: 26 MAY 1838 in OH d. 31 DEC 1911 Burial: JAN 1912 Eaton, Preble Co, OH  
  |  |        married Flora Dunlap MAR 1865 in Preble Co, OH b: 22 OCT 1844 in Eaton (rural), Preble, Oh 
  |  | 
   |  |-George W. Deem  b: 15 JUN 1841 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH     d. 24 JUN 1902 in Winchester, Randolph Co, IN Burial: JUN 1902 Eaton, Preble Co, OH  
  |  |        m1. Fannie J. Bruce 17 OCT 1872 in Preble Co, OH b: 8 MAY 1852 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH 
  |  |        m2.  Mary Elizabeth Bruce 29 DEC 1897 in Preble Co, OH b: 25 NOV 1849 
  |  | 
   |  |-James K. Deem  b: 2 AUG 1844 in Preble Co, OH d. 7 JAN 1891  
  |  |        married Mary Elizabeth Bruce 24 DEC 1868  b: 25 NOV 1849 
  |  | 
   |  |-Mary Ann Deem  b: 28 APR 1828 
  |  |        married Andrew Fall  18 DEC 1845 in Preble Co, OH 
  |  | 
  |  |-Buckner Deem  b: 19 AUG 1826 in Butler Co, OH d. 12 AUG 1901 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH Burial: AUG 1901 New Paris, Preble Co, OH  
  |   Note: He went to Preble County with his parents at the age of ten. Buckner DEEM was residing in Washington Township, Preble Co., Ohio in 1870 
  |   and in Jackson Township in 1880. 
  |          married Mary Ann Kesling 23 AUG 1850 in Preble Co, OH b: 12 FEB 1832 in Preble Co, OH d. in Preble Co, OH 
  |    d/o Henry Kisling b: 3 APR 1791 in Rockingham Co, VA  & Elizabeth Null b: 06 APR 1790 in Rockingham Co, VA 
  |   | 
  |   |-John K. Deem b: 29 MAR 1872 in Washington Twp, Preble, OH 
   |   |-Ada J. Deem b: MAY 1864 in OH 
   |   |-Anna Mary Deem b: CIR 1863 in OH 
   |   |-Elizabeth A. Deem b: ABT 1853 
  |   | 
  |   |-Harvey W. (Harry) Deem b: 28 NOV 1853  d. 22 JAN 1940 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH Burial: JAN 1940 Mound Hill Cem, Eaton, Preble Co, Oh  
  |    Note: His obituary was published in the Richmond, Indiana Palladium Item on January 23, 1940. HARVEY W. DEEM New Paris, Ohio-- 
      |    Harvey  W. Deem 86 years old, was found dead Monday morning at the home of his daughter Edith Ritz, on Cem. Road, with whom he  

|    resided.Funeral services will be conducted Wednesday afternoon at 2 o'clock in he Kessler Funeral Home with interment following at  
      |    Mound Hill Cemetery, Eaton. Friends may call at the funeral home anytime. He was a former farmer and a life long resident of Preble  
      |    Co.. Besides the daughter he leaves six grandchildren, 16 great-grandchildren and 1 great-great-granddaughter.    Note: Harvey resided  
      |    in New Paris and worked in a brickyard in 1900.  
  |            married Ella Johnson  8 AUG 1875 in Preble Co, OH b: 17 AUG 1855 in OH   They were married by the Reverend J. F. Marley.  
  |     d/o Rev. Hiram Johnson b: 8 FEB 1827 in Perry Twp, Montgomery, Oh  & Amanda Jane Benjamin b: 6 APR 1830 in KY 
  |    | 
  |    |-Clarence J. Deem b: 14 MAR 1875 in Jackson Twp, Preble Co, OH 
   |    |-Minnie Deem b: APR 1886 in OH 
  |    | 
  |    |-Edith Maude Deem  b: 13 OCT 1878 in Preble Co, OH d. 07 AUG 1940 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH 
  |      Burial: AUG 1940 New Paris, Preble Co, Oh, Springlawn Cem. 
  |       Her obituary was printed in the August 8th Palladium Item, the Richmond, Indiana newspaper. Mrs. John RITZ New Paris,  
  |     Ohio - Mrs Edith Marshall Ritz 62 years old, Died Wednesday afternoon at her home on Cemetery Road in New Paris. She was a 
  |                 life long resident of Preble Co. Survivors include the husband, John, five daughters, Mrs. Fern Puthoff, Richmond, Mrs. Mary Ritz, 
  |     Richmond, Mrs. Louise Sullenbarger, New Madison, Mrs. Faye Bragg of New Paris and Freda at home and one son, Albert,  
  |                        Brownsville. Funeral services will be held Friday at 3 p.m. est. in the Kessler Funeral Home here. Burial will be at the Spring  
      |      Lawn Cemetery. Friends may call at the home anytime. 
  |            m1. William Harvey Marshall 05 APR 1896  b: 08 JAN 1872 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH 
  |           s/o Alexander Porter Marshall b: 15 FEB 1848 in OH  &: Lydia Corine Bowman b: 1850 in Eaton, Preble Co, OH 



  |     | 
  |     |-Faye Ella Marshall   b: 22 JUL 1896 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH 
   |     |-Albert Harvey Marshall   b: 25 JUN 1907 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH 
   |     |-Nellie Louise "Louise" Marshall  b: 19 DEC 1909 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH 
   |     |-Mary Lucille Marshall   b: 9 OCT 1912 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH 
   |     |-Freida Ann Marshall   b: 31 JAN 1905 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH 
   |     |-Florence Minnie Marshall  b: 2 MAY 1903 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH 
   |     |-Robert Deem Marshall   b: 24 FEB 1900 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH 
  |     | 
  |     |-Ferne Elizabeth Marshall  b: 21 AUG 1898 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH    d. 31 AUG 1964 in Richmond, Wayne Co, IN  
  |      Burial: 4 SEP 1964 Richmond, Wayne Co, In, St. Andrew Cem  
  |           married Omer Casper Anthony Puthoff  21 MAY 1921 in Richmond, Wayne Co, IN  
  |                   Note: They were married on the Puthoff farm on Reservoir Road     b: 11 JUN 1891 in Richmond, Wayne Co, IN 
  |      s/o William Frank Puthoff b: 15 MAY 1850 in Richmond, Wayne Co, IN   
  |       & Margaret Joanna Rohe b: 8 OCT 1852 in Center Twp, Wayne, In 
  |      | 
  |      |-Robert William Puthoff   b: 6 MAR 1922 in Richmond (rural), Wayne, In 
   |      |-Lewis Alden Puthoff   b: 5 JAN 1924 in Richmond (rural), Wayne, In 
   |      |-Barbara Jeanne Puthoff 
  |      | 
  |      |-Mary Louise (Anna) Puthoff  b: 04 APR 1929 in Richmond, Wayne Co, IN 
  |                 d. 2 OCT 1996 in Chicago, Cook Co, Il  Burial:  5 OCT 1996 Resurrection Cem, Geneva, Kane, Il  
  |                  Note: Mary Louise Puthoff was, as she describes it, born in the bushes. She was born on her father's farm  
  |                        on Reservoir Road east of Richmond. The original farmhouse, built by her grandfather, had burnt to the  
     |       groundseveral years after she was born. When the house  was rebuilt, the room she was born in was not      
      |       included. In its place along the exterior of the new house was a row of bushes allowing the claim about being  
   |              born in the bushes. Mary attended grades one through six at Pleasantview Grade School which was a four room  
   |       school house with two grades to a room. She transferred to Highland Grade School for seventh and eighth  
   |             grades and Rieley for ninth grade. She was very active in the 4-H program in many different areas. She showed  
   |            cattle and was an alternate to the grand champion in dress fashion design competition at the Indiana State Fair.  
   |            She also attended the International 4-H Congress in Chicago to receive a National Safety Award. She graduated  
   |       from Richmond High School in 1947. She attended Purdue University and Reid Memorial Hospital  
   |              where she was in x-ray training. She also attended St. Anne's Hospital in Chicago. She was a member of Holy  
   |              Family Catholic Church in  Richmond before moving to St. Charles, IL in 1968. She had been employed in the      
   |       insurance department for Belden Corp. before retiring in 1979. She also was  lifelong member of the Delnor  
    |                  Community Hospital Auxiliary, a former member of the St.Edwdard High School Parents Club, and a member  
      |       of St. Patrick CatholicChurch in St. Charles. 
  |                married Robert Edgar Sharp 
  |       |-Barbara Jeanne Catherine Sharp 
   |       |-Thomas Matthew Sharp 
   |       |-Mary Catherine Sharp 
  |       | 
  |       |-Robert Mark Sharp sharprm@megsinet.net 
  |        s/o Robert Earl Sharp b: 5 APR 1897 in Washington Twp, Randolph Co, In  
  |        & Catherine Marie Smith b: 17 JAN 1901 in New Paris, Preble Co, OH 
  |        Note:  He was named after his father and grandfather; the Mark, because his mother liked  
  |    the name36. Robert attended kindergarten at Westview Elementary School and grade school at Holy Family Catholic school in Richmond,  
  |   Indiana. He attended freshman year at Dennis Junior High School in Richmond and graduated from St. Edward Catholic High School in Elgin,  
  |   Illinois in 1971. Upon graduating, he received several awards including an Illinois State Scholarship and the Bausch & Lomb Science Medal  
  |   which is national honor awarded to the school's top science student. He was also selected to attend the National Youth Science Camp in West  
  |   Virginia as one of two students representing Illinois. He attended the Illinois Institute of Technology in Chicagoand graduated with a Bachelor of  
  |    Science Degree in Industrial Engineering in 1975. 



  |                     married Constance Suzanne Klamm 
  |        |-Brianna Nicole Sharp 
   |        |-Stephanie Diane Sharp 
  | 
  |             m2. John Ritz 31 DEC 1932 in Greenville, Darke Co, Oh  b: 29 SEP 1873 in Arcanum, Darke Co, Oh 
  |  
  |-Mark Deem     aka Marcus Deem   b. December 4, 1754 d: April 14, 1814 in Pike Run, Washington Co, PA 
  |       married Elizabeth Fleming 
  | |-George Deem 
  | |-Adam Deem 
  | |-John Deem 
  | |-Mark Deem 
  | |-Jacob Deem 
  | |-Catherine Deem 
  | |-Mary Deem  
  | 
  |-Jacob Deem  b.  April  9, 1764 in Hagerstown, MD  or 1759             d: 1864 in Wood Co, WV Burial: Mt. Zion Ch. Cemetery in Chesterville, Wood, WV 
  |        married Eva Ann Cox  b. 1767 in Germany or in Pennsylvania or Md.  d. Aft. 1850 Burial: Mt. Zion Ch. Cemetery in Chesterville, Wood, WV 
  | “came to WVa with Adam and Catherine. They also had a large family. They settled on Tygart Creek, and their descendants still live there. Jacob was also a soldier in 
  | the Revolution. 
  |                    I have traced ancestors back to Eva Ann Cox        b.in PA in 1767. She married Jacob Deem in PA. If you have any information regarding Eva, I would appreciate it if  
      |  you would share it with me. Please email me at tpf1960@flash.net. Thanks Paula Faulkner 
  | | 
  | |-Hannah Deem (?)  per deem.doc 
  | |-Jupiter Deem (?)  per deem.doc 
  | |-Abraham Deem 
  | |-Jacob Deem 
  | |-Peter Deem 
  | |-William Deem 
  | |-Alexander Deem 
  | | 
  | |-Hiram Deem  b. December 26, 1796, Virginia        d. November 04, 1860, Wood Co., WV   d. 1860 
  |          married Martha Sams  Sept. 14, 1820  “Patsey” b. 1799 in Westmoreland Co. PA.  d. 1863 Wood Co. WV.  d/o Jonathan Daniel Sams & Mary M. Potts 
   |  | 
  |  |-Henderson Deem       b. July 10, 1821, Wood Co., WV d. August 2, 1901 in Wood Co., WV  Burial: Chesterville Cemetery, Wood Co., WV 
  |  |         married Mary Alice Pool   aka Mary Alice Poole  b. Nov. 1827  d. March 26, 1903 d/o William Pool & Alice Davis 
  |  | |-Mary A. Deem b. 1860 in Virginia 
  |  | |-Emma G. Deem b.  in 1866 in West Virginia 
  |  | |-Thomas Deem b. in 1864 in West Virginia 
  |  | | 
  |  | |-Arthur H.  Deem b.  January 1856 d. 1926 
  |  | |       married Emma Cale   d/o Andrew Cale & Isabella (unk) 
  |  | | | 
  |  | | |-Clifford Deem   d. May 4, 1949 
  |  | | |       married Beatrice Hill 
  |  | | | 
  |  | | |-Ruth G. Deem 
  |  | | |       married Dewey Lemon 
  |  | | | 
  |  | | |-Martha Deem  d. 1920 
  |  | |         married Orville Cooper s/o Benjamin Cooper & Virginia Langfitt 
  |  | | 



  |  | |-Martha Deem    b. 19 Sep 1845 in Wood Co, WV  d. February 04, 1930, Wood Co, WV  per 1850 Wood Co. VA (WV) census (twin to Elizabeth) 
  |  | |-Harriet Deem b. ca1848 per 1850 Wood County VA (WV) census 
  |  | | 
  |  | |-Elizabeth Deem b. 19 Sep 1845 in Wood Co, WV per 1850 Wood County VA (WV) census 
  |  |         married George M. Riddle September 21, 1865 in Wood Co., WV  b. July 10, 1842 in Indiana Co, PA      d. Feb. 16, 1913 in Wood Co., WV   
  |  |  Burial: K of P Cemetery, Elizabeth, Wirt, WV 
  |  |   "George M. Riddle is a farmer of Slate district, Wood county, West Virginia.  He settled there in 1857.  He was born in Indiana  
  |  |   Co., PA, July 10, 1842.  His parents, Peter and Mary Mogle Riddle, came to Wood county with him.  He was married in Slate  
  |  |   district, September 21, 1865, to Elizabeth Deem, who was born in the same district, September 19, 1845.  Her father and mother,  
  |  |   Henderson and Mary Pool Deem, were also born in this district.  Her grandfather, William Pool, served in the War of 1812.  Mr.  
  |  |                    Riddle and wife have been blessed with eight children - all live at home.  Mr. Riddle was school commissioner in 1867-8,  
    |  |   township clerk in 1869, superintendent of county infirmary in 1869, supervisor of Slate district in 1872, constable in 1874-75,  
     |  |   justice of the peace in 1876-80, president of the board of education in 1881, of which board he has been secretary for some years.   
    |  |   May 30, 1863,he enlisted in the Union army in Company H, 3d West Virginia Cavalry, and was engaged in the battles of  
     |  |   Gettysburg, at Hedgesville, White Sulphur Springs, Lewisburg, Lynchburg, Winchester, Bunker Hill,  Fishers Hill, and many  
     |  |   others.  Mr. Riddle  received a gunshot wound in the left shoulder on September 22, 1864; fought under General Averill, and was  
    |  |   honorably discharged May 30, 1865.  He had a brother, Cornelius B., who was in the army, and was killed at the battle of  
     |  |   Fredericksburg in the autumn of 1862." - West Virginia Heritage Enclycopedia 
  |  |   s/o PETER RIDDLE & MARY MOGLE 
  |  |  | 
  |  |  |-EDWIN C. RIDDLE  b. July 08, 1866 
  |  |  |-ADDA VIOLA RIDDLE  b. September 28, 1878 
  |  |  |-AGNES RIDDLE  b. February 1883 
  |  |  |-CHARLEY RIDDLE5  b. June 188852. 
  |  |  |-ELMER H. RIDDLE5  b. April 10, 1868 
  |  |  |-MARY A RIDDLE5  b. March 02, 1870 
  |  |  |-JOSEPHINE D. RIDDLE  b. February 29, 1872 
  |  |  |-GEORGE A RIDDLE  b. September 01, 1874 
  |  |  | 
  |  |  |-MARTHA ELIZABETH RIDDLE b. October 17, 1876, Elizabeth, Wirt, WV        d. January 15, 1961, Camden, Ouachita, AR. 
  |  |        married VAN ALLEN DOREMUS RATHBONE August 16, 1894 in Marietta, OH b. August 31, 1871 in Northport, ME  
  |  |   d. July 05, 1929 in Duncan, Stephens, OK Burial: January 17, 1961, Oakland Cemetery-Weatherford, Parker, TX90 
  |  |    s/o SAMUEL RATHBONE & MAHALA GRANT 
  |  |              "This is the true story of a Rathbone born more than a century ago who used a baseball game as his cover to elope with the girl he  
  |  |                   loved, right under the very noses of her disapproving parents.  The innovative suitor was Van Allen Doremus Rathbone, whose  
  |  |                    nickname was "Pouch."  The strange love affair took place in West Virginia during the "Gay '90's."   As a boy, Van Allen  
  |  |            picked up a great love of baseball, and also the nickname, although no one today seems to know how he got that name.  In 1894 he  
  |  |   was an infielder on his home-town team in Elizabeth, WVA.  he was then 23, and another love had entered his life - Martha   

|  |         Elizabeth "Pink" Riddle, then 17.  No one seems to know either how she acquired her nickname.  She was the daughter of prominent   
|  |               citizens who strongly disapproved of their daughter's interest in Pouch.  Their main objection seemed to be that he was a baseball  
|  |   player. Pouch followed the rules of the day and asked the Riddles for permission to court their daughter.  They absolutely  

 |  |             refused.  Pouch then took an alternative route - elopement.  Four times, he and Pink tried to slip away to be married, but without  
 |  |               success.  He even followed the traditional course of placing a ladder against the Riddle home, and tried to climb up to bring Miss  

|  |   Riddle down with him.  Alas, the ladder broke, and Papa Riddle came storming out of the house with a shotgun!   
|  |             The Riddles then bought a vicious bulldog to patrol the premises, and Pouch one night had an unpleasant encounter with the dog.   

 |  |            He then realized that he would have to make other, more unorthodox plans.  It seems that the Riddles were great baseball    
|  |   fans, and never missed a home game.  Oddly, they loved baseball, but didn't want a baseball player in the family.  

  |  |                     On August 16, 1894, Elizabeth played host to a team from Burning Springs.  The Riddles planned to attend the game, but made  
     |  |   sure that their daughter went with them.  Pouch and Pink laid their plans carefully.  It was an exciting game and the score was  
     |  |   close as the seventh inning ended.  Papa Riddle didn't notice when Pouch disappeared from the home-town bench.  He smiled  
    |  |   approvingly when Pink waved at a girlfriend in another part of the stands, the excused herself to go over and see that girl.  The  
    |  |   game went on, but the Elizabeth team began to deliberately slow things down.  Pouch and Pink had a friend with a buggy waiting  



    |  |   for them outside the stands, and they wanted plenty of time to get miles away before their plot was discovered.   Everyone  
    |  |                 assumed they would go to Parkersburg, the nearest "big city", to get married.  Anticipating this, they headed in the other direction,  
    |  |   north to the Ohio River, which they crossed by ferry and found a justice of the peace in Marietta, OH.  There they were married -  
    |  |   Pouch Rathbone still in his baseball uniform!  When they returned to Elizabeth the next day the entire town had heard the story  
    |  |   and everybody turned out to  greet the newlyweds.  The courthouse was turned into a banquet hall and the rest of the day was  
    |  |   spent in merrymaking.  At some point that day, Papa and Mama Riddle showed up and recognized that there was nothing they  
    |  |   could do.  They shook hands with Pouch and welcomed him to the family." - Rathbun/Rathbone Family Historian October 1992 
  |  |   | 
  |  |   |-PAUL FRANCIS RATHBONE        b.Dec. 19, 1897, Elizabeth, Wirt,WV       d. Oct. 12, 1976, Galveston, Galveston, TX. 
  |  |   | Burial: October 14, 1976, Houston National VA Cem.,Houston, Harris, TX Military service: Bet. October 20,  
  |  |   | 1917 - June 27, 1919, U. S. Army 
  |  |   |         married GLADYCE FAYE HOLLIFIELDNovember 10, 1929 in Durant, Bryan, OK    d/o James HOLLIFIELD & JULIA  
  |  |   |             HIGHSAW.   b. April 30, 1905 in Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto, TX    d. August 04, 1955 in San Antonio, Bexar, TX 
  |  |   | Burial: August 05, 1955, Sunset Memorial Park-San Antonio, Bexar, TX111 
  |  |   |  | 
  |  |   |  |-PAULA GRANT RATHBONE        b.July 05, 1941, New Orleans, LA.   
  |  |   |   tpf1960@flash.net  contacted May, 2001 
  |  |   |           married THOMAS PEABODY FAULKNER February 05, 1960 in League City, Galveston,    
    |  |   |   TX      s/o THOMAS FAULKNER & VIVIEN PEABODY    b. May 20, 1939 in   
    |  |   |   Houston,Harris,TX 
  |  |   |   | 
  |  |   |   |-LINDA KAY  FAULKNER b. June  24, 1963, Houston, Harris, TX. 
  |  |   |   |-THOMAS  PAUL  FAULKNER b August 9, 1964, Houston,  Harris,  TX.  
  |  |   | 
  |  |   |-MARJORIE MARIE RATHBONE91        b.June 24, 1895, Elizabeth, Wirt, WV92,93         
    |  |   | d. January 21, 1992, Camden, Oachita,  AR;   
     |  |   |       married ORVILLE LOGAN FELLERS, March 19, 1919, Wichita, KS94;   b. January 15, 1888, Greenville, TN 
  |  |   | d. June 03, 1946, Camden, Oachita, AR. 
  |  |   | 
  |  |   |-AGNES VIOLA RATHBONE95,96,97        b.April 24, 1900, Elizabeth, Wirt, WV        d. Sept. 1991, Sweetwater, TX 
  |  |    Burial: Oakland Cemetery-Weatherford, Parker, TX 
  |  |          married HARLES L. DORE August 25, 1926, Sweetwater, TX102; b. July 20, 1894, Weatherford, Parker, TX 
  |  |    d. November 1979, Weatherford, Parker, TX.  Burial: Oakland Cemetery-Weatherford, Parker, TX103 
  |  | 
  |  |-William Perry Deem 
  |  |       married (unk)  per Carole  craigc@1st.net   posting to genforum.com 
  |  | | 
  |  | |-Winfield Scott Deem b. 20 April 1861 d. 25 October 1944 
  |  |           married DORA COOPER  8 November 1883 in Wood Co. , WV. 
  |  |  | 
  |  |  |-CARL DEEM b. 13 August 1884, Wood Co. , WV d. 06 April 1967, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.  
  |  |  | Buried in Mt. Pleasant Cem., Wood Co., WV 
  |  |  |         married MAHALA MCATEE TERRILL   29 September 1917   d/o Sharfield Terrell & Catherine Greiner of  Wood Co. WVa area 
  |  |  |  “Carl and Haley are the great Aunt & uncle of my husband”  per  Barb T.   barbarajean@neo.rr.com 
  |  |  | | 
  |  |  | |-OKEY E. DEEM 
  |  |  | |-ELEANOR DEEM 
  |  |  | 
  |  |  |-RUBY DEEM    d. Baltimore, MD 
  |  |  |        married (unk) TAYLOR 
  |  |  | 
        |  |  |-HARRY DEEM b. December 1885, Wood Co. , WV d. 1948; 



  |  |          married LEONA ANDERSON 19 April 1908  Buried in LImestone Cem., Wood Co., WV 
  |  | 
  |  |-John Deem  b. 1828 
  |  |-Eve Deem “Eva” b. 1833 
  |  |-Rebecca Deem b. 1836 
  |  | 
  |  |-Jacob Deem III b. 1826 Wood Co. WV.   d. 15 Nov 1864 
  |         m2. Elizabeth Stephens  in Wood County Mar. Records  b. 1841 
  | 
  |         m1. Jane Sams  14 Jan 1848 Wood County Marriage Records, Wv b. 1824  d. 1863  d/o Jonas Sams & Anna Potts 
  |   |-Mozel Deem 
  |   |-Elizabeth Deem  b. 1841 
  |   |-Hiram Deem  b. 1853 
  |   |-John Fletcher Deem  b. 1855  per Helen Sams Sursen “These children were raised by relatives after their parents deaths.”  
  |   |-Cincinnatus Deem  b. 1858 
  |   |-Mary ann Deem  b. 1863  d. 1863 
  |   |-Edward Deem 
  |   |-Deratus Deem 
  |   |-Moses Deem  b. 1847  (twin) 
  |   | 
  |   |-Ozias Deem   b. 1847 In WVa. (twin) d. 1926 
  |              1880 census, Wood Co.,WVa., Steele Twp.,page 465D: Ozias Deem,31,WV,Farm Laborer,WV,PA;   Catharine,28,OH, OH,OH;   
  |    Alma C.,7,WV;   Eva J. , 5,WV;   Charles G.,3,WV;   Sanford R.,2,WV 
  |          married Catherine Grimm b. 1851 in Ohio  per 1880 census  d. 1924  
  |    |-Alma Catherine Deem b. June 12, 1872 in WVa. d. October 20, 1970 
  |    |-Eva Jane Deem  b. Dec. 31, 1874 in WVa. d. April 27, 1908  
  |    |-Charles Fletcher Deem  b. February 19, 1876 d. April 1, 1892   
  |    |-R. Sanford Deem b.  July 30, 1878 in WVa. d. April 5, 1907  
  |    |-Annie Mae Deem  b. May 31, 1885 
  |    |-Grace Ellen Deem  b. January 28, 1887   “ Twin “ 
  |    |-Minnie Blanchard Deem  b. January 28, 1887   “ Twin “ 
  |    |-Clara Bell Deem  b. June 29, 1889 
  |    |-Letha Viola Deem b. March 3, 1893-? 
  |    | 
  |    |-Moses Ellsworth Deem b. July 16, 1881 d. February 9, 1941  or 1940 in Wood Co., WVa. 
  |             married Ruby Agnes Shepard b. May 22, 1885 d. May 19, 1930  d/o Joseph Shepard &  Annie Laura Anderson 
  |     |-Carl Burton Deem   b. February 1908 d. 1924   
  |     |-Helen Estella Deem   b. August 21, 1909 d. October 3, 1994  
  |     |-Walter Lloyd "Dick" Deem  b. November 1, 1912 d. August 30, 1977  
  |     |-Albert Clarence Deem   b. January 7, 1914 d. November 1933 Twin  
  |     |-Delbert Clair Deem   b. January 7, 1914 d. February 9, 1981 Twin  
  |     |-Juanita Faye Deem   b. April 8, 1915   still living  
  |     |-Infant son  
  |     |-Elma Anna Deem   b. December 31, 1920- d. August 5, 1997  
  |     |-Audra Edna Deem   b. December 21, 1923 d. February 19, 1997  
  |     |-Velma Mae Deem   b. March 28, 1925  - still living  
  |     |-Eleanor Grace Deem   b. June 25, 1928  
  |     |-William Edward Deem   b. May 18, 1930 d. May 1930 
  |     | 
  |     |-Ada Lois Deem June 25, 1918 - still living <A HREF="deem_ada_lois.htm">photo</A> 
  |             m2. Tom Barnhart 
  | 



  |            m3. Don Yeater 
  | 
  |             m1. Lambert Stewart  b. 1887   d. 1960   s/o William Fuller Stewart (1844-1897) & Louisa (Mamie) Howard,    
  |        b. 1855, d. 1936, lived in Fayette Co. PA before moving to Wood Co. WV. 
  |      | 
  |      |-(unk) Stewart 
  |             married (unk) Loscar 
  |       | 
  |       |-(unk) Loscar   lifesjourney@hotmail.com   http://www.angelfire.com/wv/MissChievious/Tecumapease.html 
  | 
  |-Adam Deem b. January 10, 1761 in Hagerstown, MD              d: September 07, 1856 in Ritchie Co., VA           (also reported  born in Hagarstown, Md in 1757 died in 1861) 
   “Served in the Revolutionary War, then came to Pennsylvania.” buried at Freeport, WVa ” 
         married Catherine Fought or Foughty  b. 1761 in Possibly Lewis, Kanahwa, WV d. 1861 “ they had 12 children - 5 daughters and 7 sons. 
                 After the war and in his old age, he came to the Deem Homestead at the mouth of Goosecreek. He and his wife are buried on a knoll across the river from Freeport, Wva.” 
   | 
   |-Phillip Deem  b. January 10, 1785 in Bedford Co., PA              d: January 04, 1865 in Ritchie Co., VA 
   |       married Rachel Kidwiler 1790-1856. They had 11 children. 
   | |-Perry Deem 1827-1849 
   | | 
   | |-James Deem d. 1868(?)   
   | |      married Bridget (unk) 
   | | 
   | |-Adam Deem “a minister west to Indiana” 
   | | 
   | |-Elizabeth Deem 
   | |     married Peter Coyle 
   | | 
   | |-Hannah Deem 
   | |     married James Marshall 
   | | 
   | |-Catherine Deem b.1834 d. 1859 
   | |      married James Stewart 
   | |  
   | |-Roena Deem b. 1838 
   | |       married Fred Lemon 
   | | 
   | |-Mary  Alice Deem b. March 7, 1814 
   | |     married Ben Phillips 
   | | 
   | |-Rachel Deem  d. 1907  
   | |       married Dan Donley 
   | | 
   | |-Mary Cinderella Deem 
   | |       married John Bradley  ca1845  per Deem genforum.com 
   | | 
   | |-Lucinda Deem b. 1835 d. 1838 
   | 
   |-John Deem Sr.  b.  1786              d: Aft. 1860 in Wirt Co., VA  
   |        m1. (unk) Flenner 
   | 
   |       m2. Polly Turvey 
   | | 



   | |-Jehu "Jake" Deem  
   |         married Ann Ruble in 1840 
   |  | 
   |  |-William Edward Deem  b. 1866 in Wood Co.,WVA. 
   |  |      married Bertha Jenkins 
   |  | | 
   |  | |-Noma Deem 
   |  | |       married (unk) 
   |  | | |-Carl W. Deem   deem@telusplanet.net  “I have accumulated lots)” Deem genforum.com   contact -e-mailed 6/3/01 
   |  | | 
   |  | |-Cleveland Deem 
    |  |       married Ehtel Davis 
   |  |  | 
   |  |  |-Eva Deem 
   |  |          married (unk) 
   |  |   | 
   |  |   |-Grace (unk)  ghammons@bellsouth.net  on genforum.com   contact - emailed 6/3/01 
   |  |          married (unk) Hammons  
   |  | 
   |  |-Rosa Belle Deem b. 1841 Jackson Co. W.V. 
   |  |        married (unk) 
   |  | | 
   |  | |-(unk) Deem 
   |  |       married (unk) 
   |  |  | 
   |  |  |-(unk) Jenkins blp@imcnet.net http://myweb.veriomail.com/btd/diehm.htm 
   |  | 
   |  |-Clarmont Casto Deem  b. 1874 d. 1958 
   |          married Della  Kate  Joy 
   |   | 
   |   |-(unk) Deem 
   |           married CollaineEdwards Brand colbra@citynet.net   at Deem genforum.com 
   | 
   |-James G. Deem b.  1791 in Virginia                d: 1843 in Freeport, Wirt, WV 
   | 
   |-David Deem b.  January 05, 1783 in Pennsylvania               d: August 02, 1858 in Owen/Greene Co., IN Went west in early manhood 
   |       married Catherine Thornton per genforum.com (Deem) 
   | 
   |-Isaac G. Deem b. 1795 or  1805 in Virginia ,      d: 1854 at Freeport       per Deem genforum.com 
   |-Catherine Deem b.  1794 in Virginia               d: September 1877 in Newark, Wirt, WV 
   |-Margaret Deem b.  in Virginia                 d: Bef. 1860 
?   |-Elizabeth Deem  
?   |-Rebecca (or Rachel) Deem 
   |  
   |-Hannah Deem LDS has her  married Adam Deem (record says “cousin” , but lineage shows “brother”! 
   | 
   |-Mary Deem   b.  1797 in Virginia              d: February 21, 1890 in Wirt Co, WV 
   | 
   |-Jacob Deem   b.  1782 in PA               d: 1859 in Ritchie Co., WV 
   |       married Mary Lazier August 04, 1815 in Wood Co, VA b.  1792 in MD      
   | |-Elizabeth Deem  b.  in Virginia              “ never married” 
   | | 



   | |-James G. Deem    b.  1816 in Virginia               
   | |         married Mary Catherine Roberts February 04, 1837 in Wood Co,VA     “Polly ”      b.  1815 in Virginia      
   | | |-Mary Elizabeth Deem   b.  1837 in Oxbow, Wood, VA              d: May 21, 1917 in Ritchie Co, WV 
   | | |-Lucinda Deem   b.  1839               
   | | |-Jonathan Deem   b.  May 15, 1841 in Oxbow               
   | | |-George W. Deem   b.  1843               
   | | |-Elizabeth J. Deem   b.  1845               
   | | |-Susannah Deem   b.  1847      
   | | | 
   | | |-Jeremiah Monroe Deem       b.  1848 in Ritchie Co, VA              d: 1926 
   | | |        m1. Nancy Clarinda Lewis July 30, 1866 in Parkersburg, Wood, VA   b.  1843 in Ritchie Co, VA       d: Dec. 1871      d/o Martha (unk) 
   | | | | 
   | | | |-James Albert Deem         b.  1869              d: 1969 in Lewis Cemetery 
   | | | |-Peregrine Deem b.  December 05, 1871 in Grant, Ritchie, WV 
   | | | 
   | | |        m2. Nancy Ann  Jenkins November 20, 1873 in Ritchie Co, VA b.  1856 in Ritchie Co, VA   d/o Martha (unk) 
   | | | | 
   | | | |-Emily Virginia Deem       b.  April 15, 1874 in Ritchie Co, WV  
   | | | |              
   | | | |-Mary Alice Deem        b.  December 12, 1876 in Ritchie Co, WV               
   | | | |        married George Washington Deem August 3, 1893 
   | | | | | 
   | | | | |-Genevieve J. Deem “Eva ” b. 1894 in Pa. 
   | | | | |        married Donald Post in 1909 
   | | | | | 
   | | | | |-Aaron F. Deem  b. 1902 in Wva 
   | | | | |-Nancy L. Deem 
   | | | | |-Charles Deem 
   | | | | | 
   | | | | |-(unk) Deem 
   | | | |          married (unk) 
   | | | |  | 
   | | | |  |-(unk) 
   | | | |         married (unk) 
   | | | |   | 
   | | | |   |-Wendy (unk)   ranchjw@juno.com <=  contact - e-mailed 6/3/01 - FAILED 
   | | | |  
   | | | |-Homer Rufus Deem       b.  June 18, 1878 in Wirt Co, WV              d: October 10, 1936 in Ritchie Co, WV 
   | | | |-William F. Deem       b.  May 19, 1880 in Wirt Co, WV               
   | | | 
   | | |        m3. Sarah Ellen Easton 
   | | | | 
   | | | |-Gilbert Roy Deem 
   | | |         married (unk) 
   | | |  | 
   | | |  |-Gilberta Deem “Gillie ”  giljm@hgo.net             contact - e-mailed 6/3/01- failied 
   | | |         married (unk) Raimond 
   | | | 
   | | |-Margaret A. Deem   b.  1851 in Virginia               
   | | |-James Deem   b.  1854 in Virginia              d: in Locust Hill Cemetery, Chester Wv 
   | | |-Charity A. Deem   b.  1857 in Virginia               
   | | |-Isaac M. A. Deem   b.  June 1857 in Virginia         



   | | |-Benjamin F. Deem     per giljm@hgo.net 
   | | 
   | |-Roue Deem     b.  1824 in Virginia              d: in never married 
   | |-Louisiana Deem    b.  1822 in Ritchie Co., WV              d: March 1909 
   | |-Patrick Deem    b.  1816 in Virginia               
   | |-Jacob Deem     b.  1827 in Virginia               
   | |-David Deem    b.  1830 in Wood Co., VA               
   | |-Susannah Deem    b.  1833 in Virginia               
   | |-William Deem    b.  1838 in Wood Co., VA               
   | |-Rosanna Deem    b.  1824               
   | 
   |-Adam Deem Jr.  b. 1783 (or 1791 in Greene Co., PA per genforum.com) or  abt 1791 in  territory of then Va (per LDS) d.1867 in Ohio 
          married Hannah Deem Feb. 21, 1814 in Wood Co. (W) Va..  d/o Jacob Deem & Eve (unk) 
    “married Hannah Deem, his cousin. They had 10 children. Adam Jr. was a soldier in the War of 1812. They noved to Ohio, and both are buried there.” 
    | 
    |-Rachel Deem  b. ABT. 1823 in prob. Wood Co., (W.) Va.  d. ABT. 1883 
    |      married John Jackson Malcolm  on 8 Oct 1840 per Deem genforum.com Posted by: Carl W. Deem b: ABT. 1810 in Wood Co., (W.) Va. 
    | 
per  worldconnect.com et al    =>??? |-John Deem 
    |       married Sarah E. Flenner in 1834   aka Sarah Henner 
    | 
per  worldconnect.com   =>??? |-John Deem 
    |      married Margaret Black 
    | | 
    | |-Lucy M. Deem   b: 27 DEC 1855 
    |         married William H. Dye 25 APR 1872  b: 9 SEP 1855 
    |  |-Oma D. Dye    b: 29 MAY 1873 
     |  |-William C. Dye   b: 2 JAN 1875 
     |  |-John J. Dye     b: 29 APR 1877  d. 6 MAY 1882 
     |  |-Ruth Dye     b: 2 OCT 1879 
    | 
    |-Adam Deem III b. ABT. 1837 in Wood Co., (W.) Va. 
    |-Isaac Deem b. 1831 in Wood Co., (W.) Va. 
    |-Phililip Deem II b. ABT. 1819 in prob. Wood Co., (W.) Va.  d. 1 JAN 1865 in Cairo, Ritchie Co., W. Va. 
    | 
    |-Jacob Deem       
    | probable: 1880 census, Wood Co.,WVa., Steele Twp.,page 464A: Jacob Deem, 58,WV,Farmer,PA,VA;  Catharine, 57, WV,PA, PA;Peter,26, WV; 
    |  Emma J.,15,WV;  Samuel P. Deem,Nephew,16,WV,Farm Laborer,WV,WV;   Albert RIEL, Other,14,WV,WV,WV 
    |         married Catherine Foughty or MARY (LAZUIER) ABT. 1865 in prob. Wood Co., W. Va.  both per   worldconnect.com 
    | | 
    | |-J.L. Deem    b: 18 AUG 1844 in Wood Co., 
    |        married Sarah J. Frizzell  2 AUG 1866 
    |  |-Thomas J. Deem   b: 6 MAY 1867 
    |  |-Horatio N. Deem   b: 17 MAR 1872 
    |  |-Hamline N. Deem   b: 20 JUN 1876 
    | 
    |-Margaret Deem 
Turvey?    =>   |    married John Turvey  on Nov. 1, 1839 in Wood Co., (W) Va.   per Wood Co., W. Va., marriage record: November 1, 1839 Text: John Turvey Nov. 1, 1839 
    | Margaret Deem Minister: Festus Hanks 
    | 
    |-Charlotte Deem b. 1828 in Wood Co., (W.) Va. or ca1834 per 1870 census    may be Charlotta  Turvey   died 1872 Aug 04  M      43y    Jackson Twp. 
Turvey?    =>   |      married Mordecai Turvey  on 2 AUG 1852 in Wirt Co., (W.) Va.     aka Mordeehier Turvey b. ca1833 in Va.  per 1870 census 



    |    listed on 1870 Census Jackson Co., Ohio d. Dec. 1, 1872    42y in  Jackson Twp., Jackson Co., Oh.  “comsumption”   “carpenter” 
    | | 
    | |-George B. Turvey b. ca1861 in Ohio  per 1870 census living with Abraham Deen at time of 1880 census 
    | |-George W. Turvey b. ca1849 in Ohio  per 1870 census “engineer”  lived with Abraham Deem in 1880 
    | |-Caroline Turvey b. ca1852 in Ohio  per 1870 census 
    | | 
    | |-Hannah E. Turvey b. ca1855 in Ohio  per 1870 census 
    | |       married Archibald Willis April 4, 1872 in Jackson, Ohio (per LDS) 
    | | | 
    | | |-Isaac Willis  b. Jan. 22, 1873  in Jackson Twp., Jackson Co.,Ohio 
    | |       probable: 1880 census,Jackson Co.Oh.,Jackson Twp.,page 57D: Joseph Willis,65,PA,Farmer,NJ,PA;   Sarah,65,OH,PA,MD;   
    | |                 William,30,OH;   Joseph S.,23,OH;  Elisha,17,OH; Harriet LEAK,GDau,22,OH,OH,OH;  Cyras LEAK,GSon,19,OH, OH,OH;   
    | |  Mary Willis,GDau,10,OH,OH, OH;  Isaac Willis,GSon,7,OH, OH,VA;  Bertha Willis,GDau,5,OH,OH,VA   
    | |  Madison Willis,GSon,4,OH,OH,OH 
    | | 
    | |-James L. Turvey b. ca1857 in Ohio  per 1870 census 
    | | 
    | |-Josephine Turvey b. ca1859 in Ohio  per 1870 census 
    | |      married Elmore C. Wortman 23 Dec 1880 Vinton Co? 
    | | 
    | |-Ellen Turvey b. ca1863 in Ohio  per 1870 census 
Fitzpatrick   =>   | |       married Frank G Fitzpatrick 30 Dec 1883       
    | | 
    | |-Lousia Turvey b. ca1865 in Ohio  per 1870 census 
    | | 
    | |-Ida F. Turvey b. ca1867 in Ohio  per 1870 census 
    |        married Robert S. Leach 8 Sep 1885 in Jackson, Ohio 
    | 
    |-Malissa Deem 
    |       married James A. Davidson    aka James H. Davidson 1 OCT 1854 in Wood Co.,WV b. 1833 
    | 
    |-Elizabeth Deem   b. 1840 
    |     married Adam Ware 27 DEC 1860 in Wood Co., (W.) Va.  b: ABT. 1840 in Barbour Co., (W.) Va.    s/o T. B. WARE 
    | 
    |-Abraham Deem  (may be b. ca1822 in Wood Co. WV  d. 1886 Dec     ( 64y6m4d         Jackson Tp.)   
        1880 census, Jackson Co.,Oh.,Jackson Twp.,page 65D: Abraham Deem,58,WVa,Pa,Va,farmer;  Susan,54,Oh,Va,Oh; Collistea F., 27,WV; 
      Nancy J.,19,WV, School Teacher;  William A.,16, WV;  George B. TURVEY, Nephew, 17,WV, Farm Laborer,OH,VA;   
       Mary A. DEEM, GDau,5, OH, OH, WV 
Turvey?   =>         married Susan or Susannah Turvey    b. ca1826 in Ohio  
     “Abraham Deem's widow Susan is with her daughter Mary and husband Thomas Cramblitt in the 1900 census near Shay Hill.” 
     | 
     |-Jake Deem  “grand ma’s brother”   per Talma (Fitzpatrick) Ross    <A HREF="deem_jake.htm">photo</A> 
     | “Jake Deem had a speech impediment”  per "Dean Hickman" <Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us>        not on 1920 census 
    | From: "DeanHickmn@aol.com" <DeanHickmn@aol.com>Add sender to Contacts To:  

| jwgrace99@yahoo.comJake Deem had serious speech impediment according to my father:Once Jake tried to say to Robert Matson 
Hickman 
| "Rob, I'm just hot and a-sweating" and it came out "'Ob, Ah'm dick 'ock and a peckin'" which Robert M. thought was hilarious.Elizabeth  
|        Abigail Holland (1846-December 07, 1883), wife of Adam Deem, died at Coalton OH.  Child Drill A. Deem (July 10, 1879-March 25, 1881)  
| died young. _Callista Fidella Deem married widower Loren B Martin, as we have before discussed. 

     | 
     |-Caroline Deem    b. 1849 in Va.  
Tennant  =>    |        married Henry Tennant on June 23, 1867       



     | 
     |-Mary Elizabeth Deem     “Elizabeth” “of Jackson, Ohio” b. 1846 d. after 1935  per Della Deem obit 
Cramblit (Ross)   =>   |       married Thomas E. Cramblit       
     | 
     |-Adam Deem 
     |      1880 census, Jackson Co.,Oh.,Jackson Twp.,page 65C: Adam Deem,28,WVa,WVa,WVa,farmer;  Elizabeth,31,Oh,Va,Va;   Daza P.,7,Oh; 
     |  Berty,4,Oh.;   Drill A.,1,Oh 
Holland   =>    |      married Elizabeth A. Holland June 23, 1871  b. ca1848 in Ohio   
     | |-Daza P. Deem b. ca1873 in Oh. 
     | |-Berty Deem     (son) b. ca1876 in Oh. 
     | |-Drill A. Deem b. ca1879 in Oh. 
     | 
     |-Nancy J. Deem    b. ca1861 in Wood Co., Wva. “school teacher” 
     | 
     |-Alexander Deem  b. ca1809 in Wva  per 1880 census 
     | 1880 census, Wood Co.,WVa., Steele Twp., page 453C: Alexander Deem,71,Wva,Pa,Pa,farmer; Martha,51,WV, VA,VA;   
      |       David A., 19,WV,Work On Farm;   William A., 16,WV,Work On Farm;   Mary E. LYTLE,GDau,12,WV,Domestic Servant,WVa,WV 
     |      married Martha (unk)  b. ca1829 in WVa  per 1880 census 
     | |-David A. Deem b. ca1861 in WVa.  per 1880 census 
     | |-William A. Deem b. ca1864 in WVa.  per 1880 census 
     |  
     |-William Alfred  Deem     aka William H. Deem per Della’s obit b. 26 Jan 1864 in WVa. d. after 1935  per Della Deem obit 
     | 
     |-Collistea F. Deem    “Della”  b. Sept. 28, 1852 in WVa. d. Jan. 28,1935 <A HREF="deem_collistea_f.htm">photo</A> 
Martin  =>          married Loren B. Martin  on Jan. 25, 1883 or Jan. 7 per Della’s obit b. 1855 in Wva.    d. 1901  “stepson to James W. Holland”  
 


